PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7882737

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE NEW ZEALAND INSTITUTE FOR PLANT & FOOD RESEARCH LIMITED	02/20/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRECISION SEAFOOD HARVESTING LIMITED		
Street Address:	149 VICKERMAN STREET		
City:	PORT NELSON, NELSON		
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND		
Postal Code:	7010		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9420772

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6167522000 **Email:** patents@wnj.com

Correspondent Name: WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
Address Line 1: 150 OTTAWA AVE. NW, SUITE 1500
Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	148544.153614-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES E. BURPEE
SIGNATURE:	/Charles E. Burpee/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2023

Total Attachments: 7

507835598

source=Signed assignment#page1.tif source=Signed assignment#page2.tif source=Signed assignment#page3.tif source=Signed assignment#page4.tif source=Signed assignment#page5.tif source=Signed assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 063214 FRAME: 0631

source=Signed assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 063214 FRAME: 0632

THE NEW ZEALAND INSTITUTE FOR PLANT & FOOD RESEARCH LIMITED

PRECISION SEAFOOD HARVESTING LIMITED

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT REEL: 063214 FRAME: 0633

PARTIES

THE NEW ZEALAND INSTITUTE FOR PLANT & FOOD RESEARCH LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Mt. Albert Research Centre, 120 Mt. Albert Road, Auckland, New Zealand (Assignor)

PRECISION SEAFOOD HARVESTING LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Sealord Group Limited, 149 Vickerman Street, Port Nelson, Nelson, 7010, New Zealand (**Assignee**)

INTRODUCTION

- A. The Assignor is the applicant under the patents and patent application specified in the Schedule (**Patents**).
- B. By deed of assignment dated on or around the date of this deed the Assignor assigned to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents (Assignment Deed).
- C. The Assignor has agreed to confirm such assignment under the Assignment Deed, subject to the terms and conditions of this deed.

COVENANTS

t. ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 In consideration of the sum of NZ\$1.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms the assignment by the Assignor to the Assignee of all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents under the Assignment Deed.
- 1.2 The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Patents under clause 1.1.

2. GENERAL

- 2.1 Waiver: No failure or delay by any party in exercising any right, power or privilege under this deed will operate as a waiver of such right, power or privilege, nor will any single or partial exercise preclude any other or further exercise of any right, power or privilege under this deed.
- 2.2 **Governing law:** The formation, validity, construction and performance of this deed will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New Zealand. The parties irrevocably agree that the Courts of New Zealand will have non-exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine all disputes under or in connection with this deed. The parties irrevocably waive any objections to New Zealand as the forum for proceedings on the grounds of forum non-conveniens or any similar grounds.

Confirmatory Deed of Assignment of Patents

1

SIGNED AS A DEED SIGNED by THE NEW ZEALAND INSTITUTE FOR PLANT & FOOD RESEARCH LIMITED by: Signature of authorised signatory Gavia S. Coll Name of authorised signatory 20/2/23 Date WITNESS Signature: Name: om+ Albert ed. Sandryham, Auchland Address: Executive Asport Occupation: SIGNED by PRECISION SEAFOOD HARVESTING LIMITED by: Signature of Director David Hughes Name of Director

20/2/23

Date

SCHEDULE PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

New Zealand	740428	A METHOD OF EXTRACTING AQUATIC ANIMALS FROM AN APPARATUS	8 September 2016	Pending
United States	9420772	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	15 March 2013	Registered
New Zealand	628911	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Australia	2013382069	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Canada	2901380	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Chile		APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
China	ZL20138007 4640.0	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered

19948251_1

Confirmatory Deed of Assignment of Patents

India	382310	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Indonesia	P002015066 12	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Japan	6266026	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Malaysia	MY- 169164-A	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Peru	003139- 2019/DIN- INDECOPI	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS; AND, METHOD TO ASSEMBLE SAID APPARATUS	17 July 2013	Registered
Philippines	1-2015- 501804	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Pending - Application allowed
Russian Federation	2620371	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS		Registered
Singapore	1120150658 6R	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC		

Confirmatory Deed of Assignment of Patents

		ANIMALS	oggan a liga di biboso o constitución	aliyadi kanada iyada oo
/ietnam	24884	APPARATUS FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS, METHOD OF ASSEMBLING THE APPARATUS FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC AQUATIC ANIMALS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Hong Kong	HK1217874	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Denmark	2967018	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Germany	60 2013 052 477.7	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
France	2967018	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
United Kingdom	2967018	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Iceland	2967018	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING	17 July 2013	

Confirmatory Deed of Assignment of Patents

Þ

		AQUATIC ANIMALS		
Ireland	2967018	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Italy	2967018	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Netherlands	2967018	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Norway	2967018	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered
Spain	2967018	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AQUATIC ANIMALS	17 July 2013	Registered

Confirmatory Deed of Assignment of Patents

6